

Case No. 18-8723

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MILES STERLING BENCH,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*CAROLINE E.J. HUNT, OBA#32635
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
caroline.hunt@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel of record

June 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.	8
CERTIORARI REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER DOES NOT IDENTIFY THE QUESTION OR QUESTIONS PRESENTED, OKLAHOMA’S NARROWING CONSTRUCTION OF THE HAC AGGRAVATOR DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S HAC CASES, THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF WHAT APPEARS TO BE THE QUESTION PRESENTED, AND ANY OTHER CLAIMS HINTED AT BY PETITIONER DO NOT WARRANT FURTHER REVIEW.	8
A. Petitioner fails to identify the question or questions presented.	9
B. Petitioner’s facial challenge to HAC does not warrant certiorari review because Oklahoma’s narrowing construction is in full compliance with the precedents of this Court and the Tenth Circuit..	10
C. Petitioner’s case is a poor vehicle for review of (what appears to be) the question presented.	19
D. The remaining questions hinted at by Petitioner were neither pressed nor passed upon below and otherwise do not warrant certiorari review.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arave v. Creech,
507 U.S. 463 (1993).....13, 15, 18, 19, 23

Cartwright v. Maynard,
822 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 11

Cole v. Trammell,
755 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Cooks v. Ward,
165 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 10, 23, 24

DeRosa v. Workman,
679 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 17

Fox v. Ward,
200 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 17

Godfrey v. Georgia,
446 U.S. 420 (1980)..... 15, 18, 26

Hatch v. State of Okl.,
58 F.3d 1447 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Hooker v. Mullin,
293 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979).....11, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25

Lambrix v. Singletary,
520 U.S. 518 (1997)..... 17

<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	15, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Medlock v. Ward</i> , 200 F.3d 1314 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	17
<i>Pavatt v. Royal</i> , 894 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16, 26, 27
<i>Pavatt v. Royal</i> , 859 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 18, 26, 27
<i>Pavatt v. Carpenter</i> , 904 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14, 16, 26
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Gibson</i> , 35 F. App'x 715 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> , 239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Smallwood v. Gibson</i> , 191 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	23
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10, 23, 24
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	19

<i>Thomas v. Gibson,</i> 218 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14, 23,
<i>Tuilaepa v. California,</i> 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Walton v. Arizona,</i> 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	12, 13, 15, 17, 18,

STATE CASES

<i>Alverson v. State,</i> 983 P.2d 498 (Okla. Crim. App. 1999)	23
<i>Battenfield v. State,</i> 816 P.2d 555 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991)	12
<i>Bench v. State,</i> 431 P.3d 929 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018)	1, 8, 11, 25
<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State,</i> 247 P.3d 1192 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	23
<i>DeRosa v. State,</i> 89 P.3d 1124 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004)	12, 17, 25
<i>Duckett v. State,</i> 919 P.2d 7 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	23
<i>Fluke v. State,</i> 14 P.3d 565 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000)	16
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 779 P.2d 591 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989)	23

<i>Gilson v. State,</i> 8 P.3d 883 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000)	23
<i>Hooks v. State,</i> 862 P.2d 1273 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993)	23
<i>Nuckols v. State,</i> 690 P.2d 463 (Okla. Crim. App. 1984)	22, 23
<i>Powell v. State,</i> 906 P.2d 765 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	23
<i>Simpson v. State,</i> 230 P.3d 888 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)	15
<i>Stouffer v. State,</i> 742 P.2d 562 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987)	11, 15
<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 811 P.2d 1337 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991)	14, 23
<i>Washington v. State,</i> 989 P.2d 960 (Okla. Crim. App. 1999)	16

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12	5, 11
-------------------------------------	-------

RULES

Rule 10, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	9, 13
Rule 12.7, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	1
Rule 14, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	9, 10
